12/10/99

B/O FORM PTO 1595 (1/31/92)

01-03-2000

101235920

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

ARGO.0001

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): Joe CARLIN, Terri COLLINS, Peter HAYS, Barry E. HEMMERDINGER, Robert L. KELLOGG, Robert L. KETTIG, Bradley K. LEMMON, Thomas E. MURDOCK, Robert S. TAMARU and Stuart M. WARE		2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies): Name: Argon Engineering Associa		
3. Nature of Con		Survey Address: 12701 Fair Lakes Circle		
⊠ Assignmen		Street Address: 12701 Fair Lakes Circle		
☐ Security A ☐ Other:		City, State, Zip: Fairfax, Virginia 22033		
4. (a) Patent App	lication Number(s):	4. (b) Patent Numbers: 09 457724		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	6 December 1999			
☐ Additional Numbers Attached.				
5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:		6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1		
Name:	Stanley P. Fisher	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$40.00		
Address:	Reed Smith Hazel Thomas LLP 3110 Fairview Park Dr. Suite 1400 Falls Church, Va. 22042	≅ Enclosed.☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.		
		8. Deposit Account Number:		
	ATT "CH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT			
9. Statement and	DO NOT USE TH	iio space		
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Jal Malin		December 10, 1999		
Stantey P. Fisher, Registration No. 24,344				
JUAN (Registra	CARLOS A. MARQUEZ	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 4		

PATENT REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0774

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOE CARLIN, TERRY COLLINS, P	ETER HAYS, BARRY E. HEMMERDINGER, ROBERT L. KELLOGG, ROBER	тL.
KETTIG, BRADLEY K. LEMMON, THOMAS E. MURDOCK	, ROBERT S. TAMARU, STUART M. WARE, whose post office addresses ap	pear
below (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have inve	ented certain new and useful improvements in a WIDEBAND COMMUNICAT	TION
INTERCEPT AND DIRECTION FINDING DEVICE USING HY	PERCHANNELIZATION, (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which	h an
application for United States Letters Patent was filed on	, Application Number	<u> </u>

WHEREAS, Argon Engineering Associates, whose post office address is 12701 Fair Lakes Circle, Fairfax, Virginia 22033 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer until said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Full Name of First Assignor

Joe Carlin

Residence Address - Street

21921 Bellair Court

City

Ashburn

State or Country

Virginia

DATE

DECEMBER 1999

PATENT REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0775

ASSIGNMENT

Page 2

Full Name of Second Assignor	
Terry Collins	
Residence Address - Street	
6713 Bellamy Avenue	
City	
Springfield	
State or Country	Zip
Virginia	22152
DATE	SIGNATURE // // ·
7 Dec 99	Juin I (ollm 1
Full Name of Third Assignor	
Peter Hays	
Residence Address - Street	
13298 C Leafcrest Lane, Apartment 304	
City	
Fairfax	
State or Country	Zip
Virginia	22033
DATE	SIGNATURE /
7 Dec 1994	Hotal of the contract of the c
1 - 1 000 111	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Portry F. Hammondinger	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City	Zip
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE	
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE 7 December 1999	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE 7 December 1999	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE The Combe (999) Full Name of Fifth Assignor	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE The Cambe (999) Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert L. Kellogg Residence Address - Street	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE ———————————————————————————————————	22003
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE ———————————————————————————————————	SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE ———————————————————————————————————	SIGNATURE Zip
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE The Combe (999) Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert L. Kellogg Residence Address - Street 7509 Dew Wood Drive City Rockville State or Country Maryland	SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE The Combe (999) Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert L. Kellogg Residence Address - Street 7509 Dew Wood Drive City Rockville State or Country Maryland DATE	22003 SIGNATURE Zip 20855
Barry E. Hemmerdinger Residence Address - Street 8500 Varsity Court City Annandale State or Country Virginia DATE The Combe (999) Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert L. Kellogg Residence Address - Street 7509 Dew Wood Drive City Rockville State or Country Maryland	Zip 20855

PATENT 776 REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0776

ASSIGNMENT Page 3

Full Name of Second Assignor	
Robert L. Kettig	
Residence Address - Street	
12802 Bexhill Court	
City	
Herndon	
State or Country	Zip
¥79	20171
Virginia	
DATE 6 Dec 1999	SIGNATURE Robert L. Kelly
6 000 111	12000
Full Name of Third Assignor	
Bradley K. Lemmon	
Residence Address - Street	
2959 Treadwell Lane	
City	
Herndon	
State or Country	Zip
·	249
Virginia	20171
DATE . /	SIGNATURE
12/7/99	Signature (Servin
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	
Thomas E. Murdock	
Residence Address - Street	
5828 Oakland Park Drive	
City	
Burke	
State or Country	Zip
Virginia	22015
DATE	SIGNATURE (
7 Dec 99	
	Thanes Muchel
	Hames Muchael
	Tranco Muchael
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Thanks Muchul
	Tranco Muchael
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Tranco Muchael
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street	Thanks Muchul
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru	Thanks Muchael
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street 11978 Grey Squirrel Lane City	Thanks Muchael
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street 11978 Grey Squirrel Lane City Reston	
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street 11978 Grey Squirrel Lane City Reston State or Country	Zip
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street 11978 Grey Squirrel Lane City Reston State or Country Virginia	Zip 20194
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street 11978 Grey Squirrel Lane City Reston State or Country Virginia DATE	Zip
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Robert S. Tamaru Residence Address - Street 11978 Grey Squirrel Lane City Reston State or Country Virginia	Zip 20194

REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0777

ASSIGNMENT

Page 4

Full Name of Second Assignor	
Stuart M. Ware	
Residence Address - Street	
20 Southview Court	
City	
Silver Spring	
State or Country	Zip
Virginia Mary and	20905
Virginia SM Mary land DATE 7 Dec 1999	
7 Non 1994	SIGNATURE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Full Name of Third Assignor	
Residence Address - Street	
City	
State or Country	Zip
DATE	SIGNATURE
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	
Residence Address - Street	
City	
State or Country	Zip
DATE	Signature
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	
Residence Address - Street	
City	
State or Country	Zip
DATE	SIGNATURE
	PATEAT

RECORDED: 12/10/1999

REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0778